
AGENDA 
2023 Conference, 
Trade Show, and 
AGM

The 2023 Municipalities Newfoundland and Labrador 
Conference, Trade Show and AGM takes place within 
the St. John’s Convention Centre. 

The Trade Show takes place in the lobby area. We 
encourage you to visit the Trade Show Opening  
Reception on Thursday evening from 6:00 p.m. to 
10:00 p.m. and again during nutrition breaks. 

Luncheons and the Gala Banquet take place in the 
Bowring Rooms, which are identified as Bowring 1,3,5 
and Bowring 2,4 and are located on the main level. 

Conference sessions take place on the main level and 
the upper level, labeled as floors two and three on 
venue maps. 

Directions

With your back to New Gower Street, head right to 
find the Bowring rooms. 

Heading to your left will take you to stairs and the 
elevator to get to the upper level, where you’ll find 
Pippy, Churchill, Victoria, Wishingwell, and Battery 
rooms. 

Wednesday, Oct. 25

6 p.m. to 10 p.m. 
Upper level lobby

Thursday, Oct. 26

8 a.m. to 3 p.m. and 
5 p.m. to 7 p.m.
Coat check area
Main level lobby

Friday, Oct. 27

8 a.m. to 11 a.m.
Coat check area
Main level lobby

Annual General Meeting 
Agenda

1.	 Call to Order
2.	 Land Acknowledgment
3.	 Moment of Silence
4.	 Introduction of Parliamentarian and 

Adoption of Standing Rules
5.	 Approval of the Minutes of the 72nd An-

nual General Meeting
6.	 Address by Affiliate Presidents
7.	 Address by Minister of Municipal and 

Provincial Affairs
8.	 President’s Report
9.	 Chief Executive Officer’s Report
10.	 Finance Report and Adoption of 2022 

Audited Financial Statements
11.	 Advocacy Report
12.	 Membership Report
13.	 2023 Resolutions
14.	 Proposed New Bylaws
15.	 2024 Membership Fees
16.	 Election of Officers
17.	 Concluding Motions and Adjournment

Wednesday, Oct. 25

Registration and Information Desk Schedule

AGENDA INSIDE

AGENDA INSIDE

16:30-17:00

17:05-17:30

17:35-18:00

18:05-18:30

18:35-19:00

19:05-19:30

19:35-20:00

20:00-22:00

Victoria

Leadership Summit for women and 
gender-diverse individuals

Film Screening: Come Home Queer
and a discussion with director Gerry 

Rogers

Bowring 2,4

Saturday, Oct. 28

Caucus for Women and Gender- 
Diverse Individuals

8:30-9:30 a.m.

Victoria



7:30-8:30

8:30-9:00

9:05-9:30

9:35-10:00

10:05-10:30

10:35-11:00

11:05-11:30

11:35-12:00

12:05-12:30

12:35-13:00

13:05-13:30

13:35-14:00

14:05-14:30

14:35-15:00

15:05-15:30

15:35-16:00

16:05-16:30

16:35-17:00

17:05-17:30

17:35-18:00

18:05-18:30

18:35-19:00

19:05-19:30

19:35-20:00

Opening  
Ceremonies 

(7:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.)

Municipal 
Assessment 
Agency’s 2023 
Operational 
Report

Thursday, Oct. 26

Green 
Municipal 
Fund with FCM

Extraordinary 
Every Day

Friday, Oct. 27

Bowring 2,4 

Opening Plenary 
Welcome remarks by MNL President Amy Coady 
Keynote Address by Noreen Golfman, who asks “How can art inform and 
enhance the social and economic well-being of our communities?”

Wheel of  
Misfortune:  
A Cyber Game 
Show Experience 

Lobby
Coffee and tea service 

Continuing the 
Conversation 
About the 
Municipal Role in 
Housing in NL

Luncheon: Keynote address by the Honourable Gudie Hutchings, Minister 
of Rural Economic Development and Minister responsible for the Atlantic 

Canada Opportunities Agency

Municipal 
Funding  
Programs

What Does a 
New Municipal 
Growth Frame-
work Look Like?

Bowring 1,3,5 Bowring 2,4 Victoria Churchill

River, Forest, 
Slope and Shore: 
Addressing Our 
Climate Risks

Nutrition Break & Trade Show

TaskForceNL: 
Welcoming 
and Retaining 
Newcomers 

Bowring 2,4 Victoria Churchill Pippy

TRIO Fall Caucus 
Meeting

Building a 
Sustainable 
Future

Youth Caucus

Asset Manage-
ment Futures: 
Haves, Have-
Nots and Where 
to From Here?

ATIPPA: Ask Me 
Anything!

Nutrition Break & Trade Show

Land Use 
Planning 101: An 
Overview

How MUN 
Can Help N.L. 
Communities

Mental Health in 
Your Community: 
Programs & 
Supports

The Role of 
Municipal  
Administrators 
and Council

Who’s Driving 
the Grader? (and 
other govern-
ance questions)

Cyber Security: 
is your Munici-
pality at risk?

Transforming 
Business 
Processes with 
GIS Tech.

Regional Roundtable Meetings

Locations:

Labrador: Wishingwell	 Avalon: Bowring 1,3,5	 Eastern: Bowring 2,4

Central: Victoria	 Northern: Churchill	 Western: Pippy

Conference and 
Trade Show  

Official Opening 
with Cash Bar

(6:00 p.m. to 
10:00 p.m.)

Bowring 2,4 Victoria Churchill Pippy

Bowring 1,3,5 Bowring 2,4 Victoria Churchill

Victoria

7:30-8:30

8:30-9:00

9:05-9:30

9:35-10:00

10:05-10:30

10:35-11:00

11:05-11:30

11:35-12:00

12:05-12:30

12:35-13:00

13:05-13:30

13:35-14:00

14:05-14:30

14:35-15:00

15:05-15:30

15:35-16:00

16:05-16:30

16:35-17:00

17:05-17:30

17:35-18:00

18:05-18:30

19:35-20:00

20:00-22:00

Ministerial Meet & Greet

Bowring 1,3,5

Premier’s Forum 

Bowring 2,4

Nutrition Break & Trade Show

Forward Together: The Role of Municipalities in Advancing Truth and 
Reconciliation

Indigenous 
Meet-Up

Transportation, 
Regional  
Economic  
Development, 
and Local  
Governance

Enabling  
Agriculture: What 
We Need Here 

Municipal  
Disputes - Tips 
and Traps

How the Office 
of Applied Re-
seach and Inno-
vation  Supports 
Municipalities 

Finding Great 
Employees in 
Diverse  
Communities

NLAFS: Your 
Fire Department 
Needs You! 
Recruitment and 
Retention in 2023

Living Healthier 
Through Recrea-
tion – A Commu-
nity Perspective

Bowring 2,4 Victoria ChurchillPippy

Luncheon: Keynote address by St. John’s Mayor Danny Breen, who will be 
introduced by Dr. Elizabeth Schwartz from MUN’s Department of Political 

Science. 

Dr. Schwartz will be announcing the launch of the Hub for the Study of 
Local Governance in Newfoundland and Labrador. 

Bowring 2,4

Nutrition Break & Trade Show

World Cafe

Bowring 1,3,5

Victoria

Gala Banquet and Long Service Awards followed by the Avalon-Eastern 
Hospitality night, with live music from Billy And The Bruisers

Bowring 1-5

Bowring 1,3,5

Lobby

Poster Session, Upper Level lobby, 10 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Youth Council 
Debate  
livestream 
viewing (3-4 
p.m.)


