

Wednesday, Oct. 25

Saturday, Oct. 28

Victoria

Caucus for Women and Gender-Diverse Individuals
8:30-9:30 a.m.

Annual General Meeting Agenda

1. Call to Order
2. Land Acknowledgment
3. Moment of Silence
4. Introduction of Parliamentarian and Adoption of Standing Rules
5. Approval of the Minutes of the 72nd Annual General Meeting
6. Address by Affiliate Presidents
7. Address by Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs
8. President's Report
9. Chief Executive Officer's Report
10. Finance Report and Adoption of 2022 Audited Financial Statements
11. Advocacy Report
12. Membership Report
13. 2023 Resolutions
14. Proposed New Bylaws
15. 2024 Membership Fees
16. Election of Officers
17. Concluding Motions and Adjournment

AGENDA

2023 Conference, Trade Show, and AGM



Registration and Information Desk Schedule

Wednesday, Oct. 25	Thursday, Oct. 26	Friday, Oct. 27
6 p.m. to 10 p.m.	8 a.m. to 3 p.m. and 5 p.m. to 7 p.m.	8 a.m. to 11 a.m.
Upper level lobby	Coat check area	Coat check area
	Main level lobby	Main level lobby

Thursday, Oct. 26

7:30-8:30	Lobby Coffee and tea service			
8:30-9:00	Bowring 2,4 Opening Plenary Welcome remarks by MNL President Amy Coady			
9:05-9:30	Keynote Address by Noreen Golzman, who asks "How can art inform and enhance the social and economic well-being of our communities?"			
9:35-10:00	Bowring 1,3,5 Continuing the Conversation About the Municipal Role in Housing in NL	Bowring 2,4 Wheel of Misfortune: A Cyber Game Show Experience	Victoria Municipal Funding Programs	Churchill Green Municipal Fund with FCM
10:05-10:30				
10:35-11:00	Nutrition Break & Trade Show			
11:05-11:30	Bowring 2,4 Municipal Assessment Agency's 2023 Operational Report	Victoria River, Forest, Slope and Shore: Addressing Our Climate Risks	Churchill What Does a New Municipal Growth Framework Look Like?	Pippy Extraordinary Every Day
11:35-12:00				
12:05-12:30				
12:35-13:00	Luncheon: Keynote address by the Honourable Gudie Hutchings, Minister of Rural Economic Development and Minister responsible for the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency			
13:05-13:30				
13:35-14:00	Bowring 2,4 TRIO Fall Caucus Meeting	Victoria Building a Sustainable Future	Churchill Asset Management Futures: Haves, Have-Nots and Where to From Here?	Pippy ATIPPA: Ask Me Anything!
14:05-14:30				
14:35-15:00	Nutrition Break & Trade Show			
15:05-15:30	Bowring 1,3,5 Land Use Planning 101: An Overview	Bowring 2,4 How MUN Can Help N.L. Communities	Victoria Mental Health in Your Community: Programs & Supports	Churchill Cyber Security: is your Municipality at risk?
15:35-16:00	The Role of Municipal Administrators and Council	Who's Driving the Grader? (and other governance questions)		
16:05-16:30	Regional Roundtable Meetings Locations: Labrador: Wishingwell Avalon: Bowring 1,3,5 Eastern: Bowring 2,4 Central: Victoria Northern: Churchill Western: Pippy			
16:35-17:00				
17:05-17:30			Victoria Youth Caucus	
17:35-18:00				
18:05-18:30	Lobby			
18:35-19:00	Conference and Trade Show Official Opening with Cash Bar (6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.)			
19:05-19:30	Bowring 1,3,5 Opening Ceremonies			
19:35-20:00				
			(7:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.)	

Friday, Oct. 27

7:30-8:30	Bowring 1,3,5			
8:30-9:00	Ministerial Meet & Greet			
9:05-9:30	Bowring 2,4			
9:35-10:00	Premier's Forum			
10:05-10:30				
10:35-11:00	Poster Session, Upper Level lobby, 10 a.m. to 4 p.m.			
11:05-11:30	Nutrition Break & Trade Show			
11:35-12:00	Bowring 2,4 Municipal Disputes - Tips and Traps	Victoria Finding Great Employees in Diverse Communities	Pippy Living Healthier Through Recreation – A Community Perspective	Churchill Transportation, Regional Economic Development, and Local Governance
12:05-12:30	How the Office of Applied Research and Innovation Supports Municipalities	NLAFS: Your Fire Department Needs You! Recruitment and Retention in 2023	Enabling Agriculture: What We Need Here	
12:35-13:00				
13:05-13:30	Luncheon: Keynote address by St. John's Mayor Danny Breen, who will be introduced by Dr. Elizabeth Schwartz from MUN's Department of Political Science.			
13:35-14:00	Dr. Schwartz will be announcing the launch of the Hub for the Study of Local Governance in Newfoundland and Labrador.			
14:05-14:30	Bowring 2,4			
14:35-15:00	Forward Together: The Role of Municipalities in Advancing Truth and Reconciliation			
15:05-15:30				
15:35-16:00	Nutrition Break & Trade Show			
16:05-16:30	Bowring 1,3,5			
16:35-17:00				
17:05-17:30	World Cafe			
17:35-18:00	Victoria Indigenous Meet-Up			
18:05-18:30				
19:35-20:00	Bowring 1-5			
20:00-22:00	Gala Banquet and Long Service Awards followed by the Avalon-Eastern Hospitality night, with live music from Billy And The Bruisers			